

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS

KRIS W. KOBACH, *et al.*

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

UNITED STATES ELECTION ASSISTANCE  
COMMISSION, *et al.*,

*Defendants.*

CIVIL ACTION NO.  
5:13-CV-4095-EFM-DJW

**DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION  
FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... iii

**INTRODUCTION**..... 1

**STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND** ..... 2

I. NATIONAL VOTER REGISTRATION ACT AND HELP AMERICA VOTE ACT ..... 2

II. EAC REGULATIONS AND POLICIES ..... 4

    A. The Federal Form..... 4

    B. EAC Roles and Responsibilities ..... 5

    C. The Wilkey Memorandum..... 6

**FACTUAL BACKGROUND**..... 7

I. ARIZONA..... 7

II. KANSAS..... 10

**ARGUMENT AND CITATION OF AUTHORITY** ..... 11

I. THERE HAVE BEEN NO FINAL AGENCY ACTIONS OVER WHICH THE COURT CAN EXERCISE JUDICIAL REVIEW. .... 12

    A. The EAC has not completed its decision-making process..... 12

    B. EAC has not unlawfully withheld or unreasonably delayed a decision on Plaintiffs’ requests by deferring a decision until a quorum of commissioners is seated. .... 13

II. EVEN IF THE COURT FINDS THAT THE EAC’S DEFERRALS ARE REVIEWABLE AS FINAL DETERMINATIONS, SUCH DETERMINATIONS WERE WITHIN THE DISCRETION OF THE EAC AND SHOULD BE AFFIRMED..... 17

    A. The Court’s review is limited to the records before the agency. .... 18

    B. The lack of State-specific instructions requiring additional proof of United States citizenship does not interfere with Plaintiffs’ constitutional authority to establish and enforce voter qualifications..... 19

        1. The EAC’s regulation of the content of the Federal Form derives from Congress’s power to regulate the Federal voter registration process. .... 21

        2. Plaintiffs have no authority under the Tenth Amendment to regulate any aspect of the Federal elections process. .... 23

        3. The EAC, not the States, has the discretion to determine the contents of the Federal Form and the quantum of information necessary to enable election officials to administer the Federal voter registration and elections process. .... 23

        4. Plaintiffs have presented no evidence to the EAC that changes to the State-specific instructions are necessary to enforce their voter qualifications. .... 26

    C. The EAC’s response to Plaintiffs’ requests to modify the Federal Form was not arbitrary, capricious, or an abuse of discretion. .... 29

D. Failure to approve Plaintiffs’ requests to modify the Federal Form is fully consistent with and not in excess of the EAC’s statutory authority and jurisdiction. ....	31
III. PLAINTIFFS DO NOT MEET THE STANDARDS FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION .....	32
A. Plaintiffs are unlikely to succeed on the merits. ....	33
B. Plaintiffs have not shown irreparable injury. ....	33
1. Nothing Plaintiffs have alleged amounts to imminent, irreparable harm justifying a need for a preliminary injunction because no Federal elections are scheduled to occur in Kansas or Arizona until August 2014. ....	34
2. Even if the EAC has infringed on Plaintiffs’ sovereignty, as Plaintiffs allege, it does not automatically follow that Plaintiffs are suffering irreparable harm sufficient to justify a preliminary injunction. ....	35
3. Plaintiffs have failed to establish that in the absence of a preliminary injunction they will be forced to register ineligible voters. ....	37
4. Adoption by Plaintiffs of bifurcated registration systems is not compelled by any action or failure to act by Defendants. ....	39
C. A preliminary injunction would cause harm to Defendants that would outweigh the alleged injury to the Plaintiffs. ....	39
D. An injunction would not serve the public interest. ....	41
IV. CONCLUSION.....	42

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>American Min. Congress v. Thomas</i> , 772 F.2d 617 (10th Cir. 1985).....	18
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Village of Gambell, Alaska</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	40
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , __ U.S. __, 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013).....	passim
<i>Ass’n of Cmty. Orgs. for Reform Now v. Edgar</i> , 56 F.3d 791 (7th Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>Ass’n of Cmty. Orgs. for Reform Now v. Miller</i> , 129 F.3d 833 (6th Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>Attorney Gen. of Okla. v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 769 (10th Cir. 2009).....	41
<i>Bar MK Ranches v. Yuetter</i> , 994 F.2d 735 (10th Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>Bowman Transp. v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974).....	29
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973).....	18
<i>Citizens for Alternatives to Radioactive Dumping v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 485 F.3d 1091 (10th Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	29
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	36
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001).....	23
<i>Copar Pumice Co. v. Tidwell</i> , 603 F.3d 780 (10th Cir. 2010).....	29
<i>Cutler v. Hayes</i> , 818 F.2d 879 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	15
<i>Davis v. Mineta</i> , 302 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2002).....	32
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347, 373 (1976).....	36
<i>Forest Guardians v. Bobbitt</i> , 174 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	12
<i>FTC v. Anderson</i> , 631 F.2d 741 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	17
<i>Gordon v. Norton</i> , 322 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	26
<i>Heideman v. South Salt Lake City</i> , 348 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2003).....	33, 34, 40
<i>Hill’s Pet Nutrition, Inc. v. Nutro Products, Inc.</i> , 258 F. Supp. 2d 1197 (D. Kan. 2003).....	33
<i>Hohe v. Casey</i> , 868 F.2d 69 (3d Cir. 1989).....	36
<i>Intermodal Technologies, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 413 F. Supp. 2d 834 (E.D. Mich. 2006).....	17
<i>Kane Cnty. Utah v. Salazar</i> , 562 F.3d 1077 (10th Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Kikumura v. Hurley</i> , 242 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2001).....	36
<i>Kiowa Indian Tribe of Okla. v. Hoover</i> , 150 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 1998).....	33, 39
<i>Kisser v. Cisneros</i> , 14 F.3d 615 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	29
<i>McKeen v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 615 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2010).....	12, 13
<i>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla. v. United States</i> , 574 F. Supp. 2d 1360 (S.D. Fla 2008).....	17
<i>Minard Rum Oil Co. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 670 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2011).....	41
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	41
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....	14
<i>O Centro Espirita Beneficiente Unioa Do Vegetal v. Ashcroft</i> , 389 F.3d 973 (10th Cir. 2004) (en banc), <i>aff’d sub nom. Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita</i> <i>Beneficiente Uniao Do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	32, 34, 41
<i>Pacific Frontier v. Pleasant Grove City</i> , 414 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2005).....	36
<i>Public Serv. Co. of N.H. v. Town of West Newbury</i> , 835 F.2d 380 (1st Cir. 1987).....	33, 36
<i>R.R. Comm’n of Tex. v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941).....	40
<i>Rempfer v. Sharfstein</i> , 583 F.3d 860 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	18

*RoDa Drilling Co. v. Siegal*, 552 F.3d 1203 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 33  
*Schweiker v. McClure*, 456 U.S. 188 (1982) ..... 29  
*Shelby County v. Holder*, 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013)..... 23  
*Siddiqui v. Holder*, 670 F.3d 736 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 27  
*Sierra Club v. Hodel*, 848 F.2d 1068 (10th Cir. 1988) ..... 17  
*Smiley v. Holm*, 285 U.S. 355 (1932) ..... 2, 9, 20  
*Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala*, 512 U.S. 504 (1994)..... 29  
*Tsegay v. Ashcroft*, 386 F.3d 1347 (10th Cir. 2004)..... 12  
*U.S. Term Limits Inc. v. Thomas*, 514 U.S. 779 (1995)..... 20, 23  
*United States v. Haymond*, 672 F.3d 948 (10th Cir. 2012)..... 27  
*United States v. Reed*, 719 F.3d 369 (5th Cir. 2013) ..... 27  
*Vill. of Los Ranchos De Albuquerque v. Marsh*, 956 F.2d 970 (10th Cir. 1992) ..... 17  
*Voting Rights Coal. v. Wilson*, 60 F.3d 1411 (9th Cir. 1995),  
*cert denied*, 516 U.S. 1093 (1996)..... 19  
*Walters v. Nat’l Ass’n of Radiation Survivors*, 468 U.S. 1323 (1984) ..... 40  
*Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo*, 456 U.S. 305 (1982)..... 40  
*Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*, 555 U.S. 7 (2008) ..... 32, 39, 41  
*Wyandotte Nation v. Salazar*, 939 F. Supp. 2d 1137 (D. Kan. 2013)..... 14, 15, 16, 17  
*Wyandotte Nation v. Sebelius*, 443 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2006) ..... 33, 39

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 1..... 20  
 U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, Cl. 1..... 2, 20  
 U.S. Const. art. III, § 3..... 26  
 U.S. Const. amend. X..... 23  
 U.S. Const. amend. XIV ..... 20  
 U.S. Const. amend. XIX ..... 20  
 U.S. Const. amend. XV..... 20  
 U.S. Const. amend. XVII, ¶ 1 ..... 20  
 U.S. Const. amend. XXVI ..... 20  
 Ariz. Const. art VII, § 2 ..... 20  
 Kan. Const. art. V, § 1 ..... 20

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 551..... 13  
 5 U.S.C. § 555..... 15  
 5 U.S.C. § 704..... 12  
 5 U.S.C. § 706..... 13, 15, 29  
 18 U.S.C. § 1015..... 28  
 18 U.S.C. § 611..... 28  
 18 U.S.C. § 911..... 28  
 26 U.S.C. § 6065..... 27  
 28 U.S.C. § 2401..... 8  
 42 U.S.C. § 15483..... 4, 28, 31  
 42 U.S.C. § 15532..... 3  
 42 U.S.C. § 1973gg..... 3, 40

42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-10 ..... 28  
 42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-2 ..... 3  
 42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-4 ..... 3, 21  
 42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-5 ..... 3  
 42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-6 ..... 3, 21, 38  
 42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-7 ..... passim  
 Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-101 ..... 20  
 Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 16-166..... 7

**Rules and Regulations**

11 C.F.R. part 9428..... 4, 5, 20  
 28 C.F.R. part 51..... 7  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 27

**Other Authorities**

H.R. Rep. No. 103-66 (1993)..... 4, 25  
 H.R. Rep. No. 107-730 (2002)..... 4  
 59 Fed. Reg. 32,311 (June 23, 1994) ..... 25  
 3 Wigmore on Evidence § 1831 (1904)..... 26  
 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure* (2d ed.) ..... 34  
 Q&A with Justice Antonin Scalia, at 20:05 (C-SPAN July 19, 2012),  
*available at* <http://www.c-spanvideo.org/program/Antonin>..... 27

**DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION  
FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF<sup>1</sup>**

Defendants United States Election Assistance Commission and Alice Miller (collectively, "EAC" or "Defendants") respectfully submit this opposition to Plaintiffs' Motion for Preliminary Injunctive Relief, ECF No. 16.
